## RESOLUTION NO.

## BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

\* \* \* \* \* \*

## RESOLUTION REJECTING ALL BIDS RECEIVED FOR THE MAPLE STREET CORRECTIONAL CENTER SOLAR PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM PROJECT

**RESOLVED,** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, the Maple Street Correctional Center is an efficient Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design Gold rated building, which operates 24-hours per day and incurs high utility costs, including electricity and natural gas; and

WHEREAS, in 2018 the Sherriff's Office requested a solar system to reduce

the facility's utility costs and increase renewable energy onsite; and

WHEREAS, the professional architectural services of Bartos Architects were

retained to design and prepare construction documents for the Maple Street Correctional Center Photovoltaic System Project (Project); and

WHEREAS, the Engineer's Estimate for construction of the Project was \$1,200,000; and

WHEREAS, on February 27, 2023, bids were received for this Project and referred to the Department of Public Works for analysis and recommendation; and

WHEREAS, only one bid was received, which significantly exceeded the Engineer's Estimate; and

**WHEREAS**, the Director of Public Works recommends that the bid received be rejected and the Project be re-advertised for bids.

## NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that:

- It is in the best interest of the County of San Mateo to reject all bids for the Maple Street Correctional Center Photovoltaic System Project and the Board of Supervisors hereby rejects all bids received on February 23, 2023 for the Maple Street Correctional Center Photovoltaic System Project and the Director of Public Works, or designee, shall inform all the bidders on this Project of this determination
- 2. The Director of Public Works is hereby authorized and directed to proceed with readvertising the Project for bids.

\* \* \* \* \* \*